
 

 
© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN 
HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE  
 

 
 



 
 

© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 

BLUE VISION PEDIATRIC GROUP 
BENEFITS CERTIFICATE SG 

This Certificate of Coverage is issued to persons who have enrolled with Blue Cross Blue Shield of 
Michigan (BCBSM) through the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services to receive 
Healthy Kids Dental (HKD) benefits. Because we are an independent corporation licensed by the 
Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association – an association of independent Blue Cross and Blue Shield 
plans – we are allowed to use the Blue Cross and Blue Shield names and service marks in the state 
of Michigan. However, we are not an agent of BCBSA. Only BCBSM has an obligation to provide 
benefits under this certificate and no other obligations are created or implied by this language. 
 
 
 
 
 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 

 
 

 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL  
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

We are pleased that you have selected Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan for your child’s 
dental care coverage. This coverage provides many benefits for eligible children. These 
benefits are described in this book, which is a Certificate of Coverage. This Certificate, the 
BCBSM identification card, and any forms and questionnaires completed by the Enrollee, or 
you on your child’s behalf, are the Enrollee’s contract with us. 
 
This Certificate will help you understand your child’s dental benefits, your rights and your 
responsibilities. Please read it carefully. If you have any questions about your child’s 
coverage, call us at the following telephone number: 1-800-936-0935 (TTY 711). 
 
Every Blue Cross Blue Shield employee is dedicated to giving you the finest service. We look 
forward to serving you and your child for many years. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Daniel J. Loepp 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 
 
 
 





© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 

 
 

 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

About Your Certificate of Coverage  
 
This certificate is arranged to help you locate information easily. You will find: 
 
• A Table of Contents – for quick reference 
 
• Information About Your Certificate of Coverage 
 
• Coverage for Dental Services 
 
• Dental Services Not Covered 
 
• How Dental Benefits Are Paid 
 
• General Conditions of Your Certificate of Coverage 
 
• Definitions – explanations of the terms used in your certificate 
 
• Additional Information You Need to Know 
 
• How to Reach Us  
 
• Index 
 
This Certificate uses the term “Enrollee” to refer to the individual under 21 years of age who is 
covered by the Healthy Kids Dental (HKD) program and enrolled with Blue Cross Blue Shield of 
Michigan for dental benefits. 
 
We may also use the term “Patient” to refer to an eligible and enrolled individual when they 
receive covered dental services.  
 
MDHHS often uses the term “Beneficiary” to refer to an individual who has been determined 
eligible for Medicaid or Children’s Health Insurance Program health care benefits. 
 
This Certificate provides you with the information you need to get the most out of this HKD 
program dental care coverage.  
 
If you have any questions, please call Dental Customer Service at: 1-800-936-0935.  
Business hours: Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Eastern Time, except state and 
federal holidays. (TTY users should call 711.) Access to emergency services is available 24 
hours a day, 365 days a year at 1-800-936-0935. 
 
 





© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 

 
 

i  TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 
 

Table of Contents 
About Your Certificate of Coverage ......................................................................................... i 
Section 1: Information About Your Certificate of Coverage ................................................. 1 

ELIGIBILITY .......................................................................................................................... 1 

DISENROLLMENT ................................................................................................................ 1 

TERM AND TERMINATION .................................................................................................. 2 

Contract Term ................................................................................................................... 2 
Termination for Cause ...................................................................................................... 2 
Cessation of Operations ................................................................................................... 2 

Section 2: Coverage for Dental Services ................................................................................ 3 

Second Opinions .............................................................................................................. 4 
Services Before Coverage Begins or After Coverage Ends .............................................. 4 

Section 3: Dental Services Not Covered ................................................................................ 5 

Exclusions ........................................................................................................................ 5 
Experimental or Investigational Services........................................................................... 6 
Personal Costs ................................................................................................................. 6 
Unlicensed and Unauthorized Provider ............................................................................. 6 

Section 4: How Dental Benefits Are Paid ............................................................................... 7 

Choosing A Dentist ........................................................................................................... 7 
Authorizing Benefits .......................................................................................................... 7 
Filing Claims ..................................................................................................................... 7 
Paying for Services ........................................................................................................... 7 
Understanding Our Payment - Your Explanation of Benefits ............................................. 8 

Section 5: General Conditions of Your Certificate of Coverage ........................................... 9 

Assignment ....................................................................................................................... 9 
Coordination of Benefits .................................................................................................... 9 
Dentist of Choice .............................................................................................................. 9 
Genetic Testing................................................................................................................. 9 
Improper Use of Contract .................................................................................................. 9 
Enrollee Grievance and Appeals Program .......................................................................10 
Release of Information .....................................................................................................10 
Right To Interpret Contract ..............................................................................................10 
Waiver by Agents .............................................................................................................11 
What Laws Apply .............................................................................................................11 
Other Party Liability .........................................................................................................11 
General Provision ............................................................................................................11 
Coordination of Benefits ...................................................................................................11 
Subrogation: When Others Are Responsible for Illness or Injury ......................................12 
Right of Payment and Recovery ......................................................................................12 
Right to Receive and Release Necessary Information .....................................................12 
Workers’ Compensation ...................................................................................................12 

Section 6: Definitions .............................................................................................................13 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  ii 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Section 7: Additional Information You Need to Know ..........................................................17 

Authorization ....................................................................................................................17 
Other Resources to Help You ..........................................................................................17 
We Speak Your Language ...............................................................................................18 
Important Disclosure ........................................................................................................19 

Section 8:  How to Reach Us ..................................................................................................20 

Call Us .............................................................................................................................20 
Write Us ...........................................................................................................................20 
Email Us ..........................................................................................................................20 
Check Our Websites ........................................................................................................20 

INDEX .......................................................................................................................................21 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

1  SECTION 1: INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Section 1: Information About Your Certificate of Coverage 
 
This section provides answers to general questions you may have about the HKD program. 
Topics include: 
 
• ELIGIBILITY 

 
− Who Is Eligible to Receive Benefits 

 
• DISENROLLMENT  
 

− How to Voluntarily Disenroll  
 
• TERM AND TERMINATION 

 
− Contract Term 

 
− Termination for Cause 

 
− Cessation of Operations 

 
 
ELIGIBILITY 
 
The Healthy Kids Dental (HKD) benefit program provides dental coverage for individuals 0 
through 20 years of age and is funded under both Title XIX (Medicaid) and Title XXI (Children’s 
Health Insurance Program) of the Social Security Act. The Michigan Department of Health and 
Human Services (MDHHS) has the sole authority to determine whether individuals meet 
statutory eligibility requirements and will determine eligibility for enrollment in the HKD benefit 
program. MDHHS will determine Beneficiary eligibility annually. In all cases, final determination 
of HKD program eligibility is made by MDHHS. 
 
 
DISENROLLMENT  
 
If an Enrollee wishes to disenroll, he/she must follow the procedures set forth by MDHHS. Disenrollment 
information is available upon request from the BCBSM Dental Customer Service department.  
 
All rights to benefits stop on the effective date of disenrollment, without prejudice to claims for 
services rendered prior to the effective date of disenrollment. If the Enrollee is in the middle of an 
authorized dental treatment plan, BCBSM will cover the balance of treatment if it is completed 
within 60 days of the date of disenrollment. The disenrollment date is determined by MDHHS.  
 
  



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

SECTION 1: INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE  2 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

TERM AND TERMINATION 
 
Contract Term 
 
This Certificate shall continue in effect from the effective date as long as the Enrollee is eligible 
according to MDHHS and as long as BCBSM is contracted with the State of Michigan as a 
Contractor for the HKD program. 
 
Termination for Cause  
 
BCBSM may request special disenrollment of an Enrollee from our plan if the Enrollee’s actions 
are inconsistent with BCBSM’s policies. Such requests would be submitted to MDHHS and the 
department would determine if the request should be approved. Disenrollment for an approved 
request will be effective on the date determined by MDHHS.  

 
Special disenrollment requests may be made in cases of violent/life‑threatening situations 
involving physical acts of violence; physical or verbal threats of violence made against BCBSM‑
affiliated providers, BCBSM staff or the staff of affiliated agents or subcontractors, or the public 
at BCBSM locations; or where stalking situations exist.  
 
Special disenrollment will occur only to the extent consistent with the rules and regulations of 
MDHHS. 
 

On or after the effective date of termination for cause, premium payments received 
on behalf of such terminated Enrollee for periods following the termination date shall 
be refunded to MDHHS. BCBSM shall however, make reasonable attempts to 
transfer care of Enrollees terminated from the plan to other providers.   

 
Cessation of Operations 
 
In the event of cessation of operations or dissolution of BCBSM, this Certificate may be 
terminated immediately by order of proper authority. BCBSM may be obligated for services as 
prescribed by law or proper order. 
 
 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

3  SECTION 2: COVERAGE FOR DENTAL SERVICES  

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Section 2: Coverage for Dental Services 
 
This section describes the services we pay for and the extent to which they are covered. We pay for 
services when they are provided according to this Certificate.  
 
To be covered, services must be: 
 

− Dentally necessary and   
− Performed by a dentist, or, where applicable,  
− Performed by a dental hygienist under the supervision of a dentist.   

 
• Oral exams (1 in 6 months) 

 
Children should have a first dental visit when the first tooth comes in, or by age 1. 
After that, an Enrollee should have a dental exam every 6 months. 
 

• Screenings & Assessments (1 in 6 months) 
• X-rays 

 

− Bitewing X-rays (1 in 12 months) 
− Full mouth or panoramic X-rays (1 in 60 months after age 5) 
− Other X-rays as needed 

 

• Teeth cleaning (1 in 6 months) 
• Fluoride treatment (4 in 12 months under age 6; 1 in 6 months age 6 up to age 21) 
• Sealant (1 in 3 years for 1st and 2nd permanent molars under age 16) 
• Space maintainers (1 in 24 months per quadrant or arch under age 14) 
• Filling of cavities (1 in 24 months, per tooth, per surface) 
• Crowns (Once per 5 years per patient, per tooth, per surface) 

− Requires prepayment review and pre-operative x-rays 
 

• Stainless steel crown (prefabricated) 
• Sedative filling (1 in 24 months) 
• Crown buildup, including pins 
• Root canals 
• Periodontal services 

o Evaluation (1 in 12 months) 
o Scaling in presence of inflammation (1 in 6 months) 
o Scaling and Root Planing (1 in 2 years per quadrant)  

-Requires prior authorization, periodontal charting and x-rays 
 

• Extractions, simple and surgical 
• Limited other oral surgery 
• Emergency treatment of dental pain 
• IV sedation (when medically necessary) 
• Complete denture (1 in 5 years) 
• Partial denture (1 in 5 years) 
• Denture adjustments and repairs 
• Denture rebase and reline (1 in 2 years, not covered within 6 months of placement) 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

SECTION 2: COVERAGE FOR DENTAL SERVICES  4 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

• Temporary partial denture (only to replace front teeth) 
• Recement crowns, bridges, space maintainers 
 
If your child’s dentist finds that your child needs services not listed above due to a health or oral 
health condition, those services may be covered if approved by BCBSM. 
Second Opinions 
 
Enrollees may get a second opinion about treatment a BCBSM HKD dentist thinks the Enrollee 
should get. Second opinions about proposed care will be reviewed individually, require approval 
by BCBSM, and must be provided by a dentist approved by BCBSM. 
 
Services Before Coverage Begins or After Coverage Ends 
 
We will not pay for any services, treatment, care or supplies provided: 
 
• Before the date on which the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services 

determines you are eligible for and enrolled in the Healthy Kids Dental program, or  
 
• After the date on which the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services determines 

your eligibility and enrollment in the Healthy Kids Dental program has ended 
 
After coverage ends, we will pay for crowns, partial or full dentures, and root canals as 
described in this Certificate, under the following conditions: 
 
• They are ordered or final impressions have been completed before your coverage ends 
 
• The procedure is completed or the appliance is delivered within 60 days from the date the 

coverage ended 
  



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

5  SECTION 3: DENTAL SERVICES NOT COVERED  

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Section 3: Dental Services Not Covered  
 
BCBSM does not pay for services that are not dentally necessary, may cause significant 
Enrollee harm, or are not appropriate for the Enrollee’s documented dental condition. The 
services listed in this section are in addition to all other services we do not cover. 
 
Exclusions 
 
Services that are NOT covered include: 
 
• Full mouth or panoramic X-rays under age 5 

 
• Bite guards 

 
• Removal of healthy third molars (wisdom teeth) 

 
• Bridges, inlays and onlays  

 
• Bite Splints, mouthguards, sports appliances 

 
• Analgesia, inhalation of nitrous oxide 

 
• Orthodontic services (such as braces) 

 
If an Enrollee has certain medical or dental conditions, orthodontic services may 
be covered under the Children’s Special Health Care Services (CSHCS) 
program. Contact your local health department regarding CSHCS eligibility. 

 
• Implants 

 
• Cosmetic dentistry 

 
• Treatment of TMJ (TMJ is a problem that can cause pain in the jaw joint and can also 

cause pain in the muscles that control jaw movement.) 
 
Be sure to ask your dentist if a service is covered by HKD before the service is done. You 
must pay for services not covered by the HKD program.  
 
Network providers are permitted to charge you for services delivered beyond what the HKD 
program covers if you are informed of the additional charges and agree to pay for the services 
that go beyond what is covered before receiving them. 
  



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

SECTION 3: DENTAL SERVICES NOT COVERED  6 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Experimental or Investigational Services 
 
We do not pay for a service, procedure, treatment, device or supply that has not been 
scientifically demonstrated to be safe and effective for treatment of the Enrollee’s condition. 
BCBSM decides if something is experimental based on one or more of the following: 
 
• Information from the American Dental Association and other appropriate professional 

organizations  
 
• Information from the Food and Drug Administration and other government agencies 
 
• Accepted national standards of practice in the dental profession 
 
• Scientific data such as controlled studies in peer review journals or literature 
 
• Information from the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association or other local or national bodies 
 
Personal Costs 
 
We will not pay for: 

 
• Care, services, supplies or devices that are personal or convenience items 
 
• Charges to complete claim forms 
 
Unlicensed and Unauthorized Provider 
 
We do not pay for services provided by persons who are not:  
 
• Appropriately credentialed or privileged (as determined by BCBSM), or 
 
• Legally authorized or licensed to order to provide such services. 
 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

7  SECTION 4: HOW DENTAL BENEFITS ARE PAID  

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Section 4: How Dental Benefits Are Paid 
 
Choosing A Dentist  
 
Covered services must be received from dental providers who participate in the HKD network 
with Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan (BCBSM).  
 
You should always ask whether your dentist participates in the HKD network with BCBSM 
before receiving services.  
 
Authorizing Benefits 
 
The dentist may, but is not required to, submit his or her treatment plan to us for authorization 
before providing certain complex or expensive services. We will review the plan before the 
services are performed and let you and your dentist know whether the planned services will be 
covered. 
 
Authorization is not a guarantee of payment. Our payment for authorized services is based on 
the benefits that are available on the date the services are provided and on the other 
requirements, terms and conditions of this Certificate. 
 
An approved authorization is valid for 12 months. If the services have not been completed within 
that time, you or the dentist can ask for a new authorization. 
 
Filing Claims  
 
Your dentist must file a claim for benefits in the required form within 12 months of the date 
services were completed. The dentist must certify that services were provided as billed.  
 
For some procedures, we require documentation such as: 
 
• X-rays  
• Models of the teeth and jaw or 
• A written explanation as to why the procedures were needed.  
 
Paying for Services 
 
We pay for covered dental services performed inside and outside the state of Michigan by a 
dentist that participates in the BCBSM HKD network. Below is a description of how we pay for 
covered services: 
 
• In-Network Dentists: 

 
In-network dentists agree to accept our approved amount as payment in full for covered 
services. In-network dentists will not bill you for covered services.  
 
 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

SECTION 4: HOW DENTAL BENEFITS ARE PAID  8 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Paying for Services (continued)  
 
• Out-of-Network Dentists: 
 

BCBSM will provide adequate and timely access to out-of-network providers and cover 
medically necessary services for Enrollees in instances when the BCBSM HKD network is 
unable to provide those services to the Enrollee in compliance with accessibility and 
timeliness standards of this Certificate of Coverage.  
 
BCBSM will cover out-of-network emergency services for Enrollees. 
 
BCBSM will coordinate with out-of-network providers with respect to payment and follow all 
applicable MDHHS policies to ensure the Enrollee is not liable for costs as required in the 
Medicaid Provider Manual and our contract with the State of Michigan. 
 
BCBSM will authorize and reimburse out-of-network providers for medically necessary 
covered dental services if such services could not reasonably be obtained from a network 
provider on a timely basis, within MDHHS’ appointment access and time and distance 
standards of this Certificate, inside or outside the state of Michigan. 

 
If BCBSM cannot provide non-emergency covered services by a network provider within the 
service authorization and access requirements of this Certificate of Coverage, covered services 
will be considered authorized if BCBSM does not respond to a request for authorization within 
24 hours of the expired time frame of the original service authorization request. This provision 
applies to out-of-network providers inside and outside the state of Michigan. 
 
BCBSM will comply with all related Medicaid policies regarding authorization and 
reimbursement for out-of-network providers. BCBSM will pay out-of-network Medicaid providers’ 
claims at established Medicaid fees in effect on the date of service. If MDHHS has not 
established a specific rate for the covered service, BCBSM will follow Medicaid policy to 
determine the correct payment amount. 
 
Understanding Our Payment - Your Explanation of Benefits 
 
After your claim is processed, we may send you an Explanation of Benefits (EOB) that provides 
the following information:   
 
• The names of the dentist and the Enrollee; 

 
• A description of each service submitted on that claim;  

 
• The dates these services were provided; and 

 
• The amounts the dentist charged for them and the amounts we allowed and paid for them   
 
If we denied payment for any of the services that were submitted, your EOB will explain why the 
services were denied.  
 
Please call Dental Customer Service if you have questions regarding payments shown on your EOB. 
 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

9  SECTION 5: GENERAL CONDITIONS OF YOUR CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Section 5: General Conditions of Your Certificate of Coverage 
 
This section explains the conditions that apply to your Certificate. They may make a 
difference in how, where and when benefits are available to you.  
 
Assignment 
 
Benefits covered under this Certificate are for the Enrollee’s use only. They cannot be 
transferred or assigned.  
 
We will not pay a provider except under the terms of this Certificate.  
 
Coordination of Benefits  
 
We coordinate the benefits payable under this Certificate per Michigan’s Coordination of Benefits Act 
and as required by state and federal Medicaid law. If you have any other insurance coverage that 
includes dental benefits, please call our Dental Customer Service line and let us know. 
 
Dentist of Choice  
 
You may continue to receive services from the dentist of your choice in the BCBSM HKD network.  
 
Genetic Testing 
 
We will not: 
 
• Request or require genetic testing of anyone covered under this Certificate of Coverage  
 
• Collect genetic information from anyone covered under this Certificate at any time for 

underwriting purposes   
 
• Limit coverage based on genetic information related to the Enrollee or family members.  
 
Improper Use of Contract 
 
If you let an ineligible person receive benefits (or try to receive benefits) under this Certificate of 
Coverage, we may: 
 
• Refuse to pay benefits 
 
• Ask that MDHHS terminate or cancel your coverage 
 
• Ask that MDHHS allow BCBSM to begin legal action against you 
 
• Refuse to cover your dental care services at a later date 
 
  



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

SECTION 5: GENERAL CONDITIONS OF YOUR CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 10 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Enrollee Grievance and Appeals Program 
 
BCBSM has set up a mechanism for receiving, processing, and resolving Enrollee grievances 
and appeals relating to the benefits or operation of the HKD program. This is fully described in 
our HKD Enrollee Handbook, which Enrollees receive when they enroll with BCBSM. Additional 
copies are also available upon request by calling the Dental Customer Service number: 1-800-
936-0935 (TTY: 711). 
 
Complaints and grievances are instances when you are not happy with the service you are 
getting or you feel the Enrollee has not been treated well. You can tell us about a grievance in 
writing or verbally at: 
 

 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan  
Grievance & Appeals Department  
PO Box 491 
Milwaukee, WI 53201-0491 
 
Dental Customer Service: 1-800-936-0935 (TTY: 711) 
Fax: 262-834-3452 

 
There is a time limit on filing an appeal related to a payment decision or our denial of coverage 
for a requested service. An appeal must be filed within 60 days of the problem or denial and is 
generally addressed within 30 days after it is received. Contact the Dental Customer Service 
number for a form to do this or to ask questions about the process.  
 
If there is an urgent need to review a denial of coverage for a requested service, this should be 
explained on the appeal form and your request will be reviewed within 72 hours. An urgent 
situation is one in which, in the opinion of your dentist, the Enrollee’s health may be in serious 
jeopardy or the Enrollee is experiencing pain that cannot be adequately controlled while waiting for a 
decision on the appeal. If you believe your situation is urgent, you may request an urgent review or 
a simultaneous expedited external review. 
 
If the appeal decision is not acceptable, a Medicaid Fair Hearing request can be submitted. The process 
for doing this will be explained if you receive a denial following BCBSM’s review of your appeal.  
 
Release of Information 
 
You agree to let providers release information to us. This can include dental records and claims 
information related to services the Enrollee may receive or has received. 
 
We agree to keep this information confidential. Consistent with our Notice of Privacy Practices, 
this information will be used and disclosed only as authorized by law. 
 
Right To Interpret Contract 
 
During claims processing and internal grievances, BCBSM reserves the right to interpret and 
administer the terms of this Certificate of Coverage. BCBSM's final adverse decisions regarding 
claims processing and grievances may be appealed under applicable law. 
 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

11  SECTION 5: GENERAL CONDITIONS OF YOUR CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Waiver by Agents 
 
No agent or person, except an authorized officer of BCBSM, can waive any conditions or 
restrictions of this Certificate. No agent or person can bind BCBSM by making a promise or 
representation, or by giving or receiving any information. No change in this Certificate is valid 
unless amended in writing and signed by an authorized officer.  
 
What Laws Apply 
 
This Certificate will be interpreted under the laws of the State of Michigan and federal law where 
applicable. 
 
Other Party Liability  
 
BCBSM does not pay claims or coordinate benefits for services which are not provided or 
authorized by a BCBSM HKD Dentist and which are not benefits under this Certificate of 
Coverage, except as otherwise stated in this Certificate.  
 
General Provision  
 
BCBSM will provide each of its HKD Enrollees with full benefits to the limit of this Certificate of 
Coverage. However, an Enrollee may not receive duplicate benefits, or benefits greater than the 
actual expenses incurred or BCBSM’s fee schedule amount, whichever is less. Duplicate 
coverage does not extend BCBSM benefits beyond the limits of this Certificate. The Enrollee 
shall execute and deliver such instruments and take action as BCBSM may require to 
implement the provisions of this section. The Enrollee shall do nothing to prejudice the rights 
given BCBSM by this provision without its prior written consent. Benefits are not provided under 
this Certificate if any expenses to or on behalf of an Enrollee are paid or payable under the 
provisions of any other insurance, service benefit or reimbursement plan, including: Medicare, 
Worker’s Compensation, Employer’s Liability Law, or No-Fault Automobile Insurance. 
 
Coordination of Benefits 
 
If a BCBSM HKD Enrollee is injured in a car accident and needs care, BCBSM requires a 
statement noting the type of medical coverage carried on the applicable automobile insurance. 
BCBSM will follow the coordination of benefits guidelines of MDHHS. All dental bills must first 
be submitted to the primary insurance carrier. BCBSM will generally be the payer of last resort.  
  



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

SECTION 5: GENERAL CONDITIONS OF YOUR CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 12 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Subrogation: When Others Are Responsible for Illness or Injury 
 
If the Enrollee has a right of recovery from a person or organization for any benefits or supplies 
covered under this Certificate of Coverage (except from an Enrollee’s health insurance 
coverage, subject to the coordination of benefits provisions), the Enrollee, as a condition to 
receiving benefits under this Certificate, will either:  
 
• Pay BCBSM all sums recovered by suit, settlement, or otherwise, to the extent of benefits 

provided by BCBSM and in an amount equal to the BCBSM payment for those benefits, but 
not in excess of monetary damages collected; or  
 

• Authorize BCBSM to be subrogated to the Enrollee’s rights of recovery, to the extent only of 
the benefits provided including the right to bring suit in the Enrollee’s name at the sole cost 
and expense of BCBSM. In the event a suit instituted by BCBSM on behalf of the Enrollee 
results in monetary damages awarded in excess of the cash value of actual benefits 
provided by BCBSM, BCBSM shall have the right to recover costs of suit and attorney fees 
out of the excess, to the extent of the cost of such fees. 

 
Right of Payment and Recovery  
 
If BCBSM has provided benefits under this Certificate of Coverage but another plan should pay, 
BCBSM has the right to deny payment or seek the reasonable cash value of each service from 
the other plan.  
 
Right to Receive and Release Necessary Information  
 
Under the terms of this section, BCBSM may need to release or get Enrollee information which 
it deems to be necessary. An Enrollee who claims benefits under the Certificate of Coverage 
must provide BCBSM with that information. This includes notifying BCBSM of any change in 
other insurance coverage. 
 
Workers’ Compensation 
 
BCBSM does not pay for treatment of work-related injuries covered by workers’ compensation 
laws. BCBSM does not pay for work-related services you get at an employer’s medical clinic or 
other facility.  
 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

13  SECTION 6: DEFINTIONS 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Section 6: Definitions  
 
This section explains the terms used in your Certificate of Coverage or applicable to the dental benefits 
available through the Healthy Kids Dental program. The terms are listed in alphabetical order. 
 
Abutment  
A connection to an implant that offers retention, support and stabilization of a false replacement tooth. 
 
Accidental Injury 
An external force to the lower half of the face or jaw that damages or breaks sound natural 
teeth, periodontal structures (gums) or bone. 
 
Adverse Benefit Decision 
A decision to deny, limit, reduce, or suspend a requested service or previously authorized 
service, the denial to pay all or part of a service; failure to provide services in a timely manner; 
or failure to resolve a grievance or appeal in the timeframes required by MDHHS and/or under 
state and federal law.  
 
Amount Billed 
The dollar amount that the dentist reports to BCBSM on a dental claim, less any amount that the 
dentist may discount, waive, rebate or has not, in good faith, attempted to collect. 
 
Appeal 
An appeal is a request you file when you disagree with our payment decision or our denial of 
coverage for a requested service.  
 
Approved Amount 
The lower of the amount billed or the BCBSM maximum payment level for a covered service.   
 
Authorization 
A process by which a dentist submits a treatment plan to us before treatment begins. We return 
a copy of the proposed treatment plan to the dentist indicating covered services under the terms 
of this Certificate. 
 
Authorized Service 
A medically necessary dental service that is a benefit under the Certificate and, for certain services 
that require prior authorization, has been approved by the BCBSM Dental Director or his or her 
designee. An authorized service may also be referred to in this document as a covered service.   
 
BCBSM 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan or another entity or person Blue Cross Blue Shield of 
Michigan authorizes to act on its behalf. 
 
Benefits 
The dental services described in this Certificate of Coverage for the HKD program as required 
under Michigan law or by MDHHS. 
 
By Report 
A written explanation from the dentist that justifies the need for a procedure. 
  



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

SECTION 6: DEFINITIONS 14 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Calendar Year 
A period of time beginning January 1 and ending December 31 of the same year. 
 
Certificate of Coverage 
A statement of covered benefits, including the terms of enrollment and covered services. 
Certificate of Coverage may also be referred to as the Certificate.  
 
Contract 
Consists of the BCBSM Certificate of Coverage applicable to the HKD program, including 
General Conditions, Definitions, Limitations and Exclusions in their entirety, Enrollee ID cards, 
forms, and questionnaires completed by the Enrollee or representative.  
 
Course of Treatment 
A planned program of services for the treatment of a dental condition diagnosed by a dentist as 
the result of an oral examination/evaluation. A course of treatment begins on the date a dentist 
first provides a service to treat the dental condition. 
 
Covered Service 
A service that is identified as payable in this Certificate. Such services must be dentally 
necessary, as defined in this Certificate, and ordered or performed by a provider that is legally 
authorized or licensed to order or perform the service. The provider must also be appropriately 
credentialed or privileged, as determined by BCBSM, to order or perform the service. 
 
Delivered/Cemented 
The date the crown was finally cemented into the Enrollee’s mouth or the date the denture was 
given to the Enrollee to take home. 
 
Dentally Necessary 
A service or device must be dentally necessary and appropriate according to generally accepted 
standards and patterns of dental practice for it to be covered by BCBSM. Dentists acting for 
BCBSM decide dental necessity. It is based on criteria and guidelines developed by these 
dentists who are acting for their respective peer provider type or specialty. 
 
• The covered service is accepted as necessary and appropriate for the Enrollee’s condition. 

It is not mainly for the convenience of the Enrollee or dentist. 
 
• Covered services are subject to certain restrictions based on: 
 

− Policies consistent with generally accepted standards of dental practice 
− Those specific contracts that only pay for the least expensive acceptable treatment 

 
• In the case of diagnostic testing, the results are essential to and are used in diagnosis or 

management of the Enrollee’s condition. 
 
When there are no established criteria, dental need will be decided by the accepted standards 
and practices by the dentists who are providing services for BCBSM Enrollees. 
 
Dental Services 
Services for diagnosis, prevention or treatment in connection with the care, restoration, removal 
or replacement of teeth or the structures directly supporting the teeth. 
 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

15  SECTION 6: DEFINTIONS 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Dentist 
 
• In-Network Dentist  

A dentist who has signed a contract to participate in the HKD program as a Blue Cross Blue 
Shield of Michigan dentist.  

 
• Out-of-Network Dentist  

A dentist who has not signed a contract to participate in the HKD program as a Blue Cross 
Blue Shield of Michigan dentist.  

 
Department of Insurance and Financial Services (DIFS)  
The department that regulates insurers in the state of Michigan. 
 
Effective Date 
The date your coverage begins under this Certificate. This date is established by MDHHS. 
 
Endosteal Implant 
A device specifically designed to be placed surgically in either the upper or lower jaw where the 
tooth is missing, therefore eliminating the need to attach the false tooth to adjacent teeth in the 
mouth. Instead, the false tooth is attached directly to the endosteal implant structure that is 
embedded in bone. 
 
Enrollee 
Any person eligible for dental care services under this Certificate on the date the services are 
provided.  
 
Exclusions 
Situations, conditions, services or devices that are not covered by this Certificate.  
 
Experimental or Investigational Treatment  
Treatment that has not been scientifically proven to be as safe and effective for treatment of the 
Enrollee’s conditions as conventional treatment. Sometimes it is referred to as “investigational” 
or “experimental services.” BCBSM is responsible for deciding if the use of any service is 
experimental or investigational.  
 
Grievance 
A grievance is any complaint other than one that involves a decision regarding coverage of a service.  
 
Hygienist 
A person who is licensed to perform specific dental procedures under the supervision of a 
licensed dentist. The procedures include, but are not limited to: 
 

• Scaling  
 

• Root planing 
 

• Prophylaxis (teeth cleaning)  
 

• Fluoride application 
 
In-Network Dentist 
See the definition of “Dentist”. 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

SECTION 6: DEFINITIONS 16 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Malocclusion 
A variation from normal contact of the teeth of both jaws when closed or during movement of the lower jaw. 
 
Medicaid Fair Hearing Process 
An Enrollee may raise concerns with MDHHS about any adverse benefit decision made by 
BCBSM. The Medicaid Fair Hearing process is described in our HKD Enrollee Handbook. 
 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS)  
The department responsible for administering public assistance, medical assistance, child and 
family welfare services, and other programs in the state of Michigan. The department also 
administers the HKD program. 
 
Ordered 
When the dentist has completed preparing the mouth for a crown or denture and has taken final 
impressions for the laboratory. 
 
Out-of-Network Dentist 
See the definition of “Dentist”. 
 
Provider 
A dentist or hygienist who provides services or supplies related to dental care. 
 
Quadrant 
Dental arches are divided into equal sections known as quadrants. A quadrant begins at the 
mid-line (center teeth) of the arch and extends back to the end of the upper or lower jaw. 
 
Reimbursement 
The amount BCBSM pays for a covered procedure. BCBSM’s reimbursement is based on the 
lesser of the amount billed or the BCBSM maximum payment level for that procedure on the 
date the service is provided. 
 
Right of Recovery  
The right of BCBSM to make a claim against the Enrollee, or representatives if they have 
received funds from another party responsible for benefits paid by BCBSM. 
 
Services 
Care, procedures and supplies given by a dental care provider to diagnose or treat dental conditions. 
 
Subrogation 
Subrogation occurs when BCBSM assumes the right to make a claim against or to receive 
money or another thing of value from another person, insurance company or organization.  
 
Supervision 
When a dentist oversees the care of an Enrollee, is available when necessary, but is not at 
chairside while service and treatment are rendered. 
 
We, Us, Our 
Used when referring to Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan (BCBSM) or another entity or person 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan authorizes to act on its behalf. 
 
You and Your 
Used when referring to any Enrollee covered by this Certificate of Coverage. 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

17  SECTION 7: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION YOU NEED TO KNOW  

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Section 7: Additional Information You Need to Know 
 
We want you to be satisfied with how we administer the Healthy Kids Dental (HKD) program. If you 
have a question or concern about how we processed a claim or request for benefits, we encourage 
you to contact Dental Customer Service. The telephone number is on the back of the BCBSM ID 
card and in the top right-hand corner of the Explanation of Benefit Payments (EOB) statements. 
 
Authorization 
 
What Is Prior Authorization?  
Some services will need to be approved (prior authorized) by Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
(BCBSM) before the Enrollee can get them. The Enrollee can only get the services BCBSM and 
HKD covers. Some services need to be approved by BCBSM and HKD before the Enrollee can get 
them. Your dentist can tell you which services will require prior authorization. You can also call 
Dental Customer Service at 1-800-936-0935 during regular business hours: Monday through Friday 
from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Eastern Time, except state and federal holidays. (TTY users should call 711.) 
 
Your dentist has to submit the request for prior authorization. BCBSM will notify your dentist and 
send the Enrollee written notice of any decision to deny a service which requires prior 
authorization within 14 calendar days from receipt of the request for service authorization. 
 
If your dentist requests an urgent prior authorization, BCBSM will notify both the dentist and 
enrollee of the decision within 72 hours.  
 
If a prior authorization request is not approved, at your request and without charge, our dental 
partner will send you details from the HKD dental care plan if a denial decision was based on 
your benefits. If the decision was based on medical or dental guidelines, our dental partner will 
provide you with the appropriate protocols and treatment criteria. If a medical or dental expert 
was involved in making the decision, the expert’s credentials will be provided. 
 
To request information about the HKD dental care plan or the medical/dental guidelines used, or 
if you need help with the appeal process, call the Dental Customer Service number shown 
above. It is also on the back of the Enrollee’s BCBSM ID card. 
 
Other Resources to Help You  
 
For questions about your rights, you can contact the Director of the Michigan Department of 
Insurance and Financial Services for assistance. 
 
To contact the Director:   
 
• Call toll-free at 1-877-999-6442; or 

 
• Fax to 517-284-8837; or 

 
• Online at https://difs.state.mi.us/Complaints/ExternalReview.aspx; or  

 
• Mail to:  Michigan Department of Insurance and Financial Services 

P.O. Box 30220 
Lansing, MI 48909-7720   

https://difs.state.mi.us/Complaints/ExternalReview.aspx


© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

SECTION 7: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION YOU NEED TO KNOW  18 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

We Speak Your Language 
 
If you, or someone you’re helping, needs assistance, you have the right to get help and information in your 
language at no cost. To talk to an interpreter, call the Dental Customer Service number on the back of the BCBSM 
ID card, or 1-800-936-0935 (TTY: 711) if you are not already an Enrollee. 
 
Si usted, o alguien a quien usted está ayudando, necesita asistencia, tiene derecho a obtener ayuda e información 
en su idioma sin costo alguno. Para hablar con un intérprete, llame al número telefónico de Servicio al cliente, que 
aparece en la parte trasera de su tarjeta, o 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711 si usted todavía no es un miembro. 
 

فلدیك الحق في الحصول على المساعدة والمعلومات الضروریة بلغتك دون أیة تكلفة. للتحدث   ، إذا كنت أنت أو شخص آخر تساعده بحاجة لمساعدة 
 .إذا لم تكن مشتركا بالفعل ، TTY:711-1 0935-936-800أو برقم  ، الموجود على ظھر بطاقتك  ءإلى مترجم اتصل برقم خدمة العملا

 
如果您，或是您正在協助的對象，需要協助，您有權利免費以您的母語得到幫助和訊息。要洽詢一位翻譯

員，請撥在您的卡背面的客戶服務電話；如果您還不是會員，請撥電話 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711。 
 

ܚܬܘܢܿ  ܝܘܼܪܘܼܬܘܢܿ   ، ܐܢܸ ܐܼܿ ܪܨܘܿܦܵܐ ܕܗܼܿ ܕ ܦܼܿ ܢ ܚܼܿ ܪܬܵܐ  ،  ܝܼܿ ܝܼܿ ܘܕܥܵܢܘܼܬܵܐ    ، ܣܢܝܼܩܝܼ ܝܬܘܢܿ ܗܼܿ ܪܬܵܐ ܘܡܼܿ ܝܼܿ ܒܠܝܼܬܘܢܿ ܗܼܿ ܩܘܼܬܵܐ ܕܩܼܿ ܚܬܘܢܿ ܐܝܼܬܠܵܘܟ݂ܘܢܿ ܗܼܿ ܐܼܿ
ܪܓܡܵܢܵܐ ܒܠܸܫܵܢܵܘܟ݂ܘܢܿ ܕܵ� ܛܝܼܡܵܐ. ܕ ܡܬܼܿ ܡ ܚܼܿ ܡܙܼܿܡܬܵܐ ܥܼܿ ܢ  ، ܠܗܼܿ ܠ ܚܵܨܵܐ ܕܦܸܬܩܘܿܟ݂ܘܢܼ ܝܼܿ ܠ ܬܹܠܝܼܦܘܢܿ ܡܸܢܝܵܢܵܐ ܕܐܝܼܢܵܐ ܥܼܿ  ܩܪܘܢܿ ܥܼܿ

 1-800-936-0935 TTY:711 ܸܐ.  ܐܢ ܕܵܡܹ̈  ܗܵܵ� ܠܝܼܬܘܢܼ ܗܼܿ
 
Nếu quý vị, hay người mà quý vị đang giúp đỡ, cần trợ giúp, quý vị sẽ có quyền được giúp và có thêm thông tin 
bằng ngôn ngữ của mình miễn phí. Để nói chuyện với một thông dịch viên, xin gọi số Dịch vụ Khách hàng ở mặt sau 
thẻ của quý vị, hoặc 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711 nếu quý vị chưa phải là một thành viên. 
 
Nëse ju, ose dikush që po ndihmoni, ka nevojë për asistencë, keni të drejtë të merrni ndihmë dhe informacion falas 
në gjuhën tuaj. Për të folur me një përkthyes, telefononi numrin e Shërbimit të Klientit në anën e pasme të kartës 
tuaj, ose 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711 nëse nuk jeni ende një anëtar. 
 
만약 귀하 또는 귀하가 돕고 있는 사람이 지원이 필요하다면, 귀하는 도움과 정보를 귀하의 언어로 비용 
부담 없이 얻을 수 있는 권리가 있습니다. 통역사와 대화하려면 귀하의 카드 뒷면에 있는 고객 서비스 
번호로 전화하거나, 이미 회원이 아닌 경우 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711로 전화하십시오. 
 
যিদ আপনার, বা আপিন সাহাযয্ করেছন এমন কােরা, সাহাযয্ �েয়াজন হয়, তাহেল আপনার ভাষায় িবনামূেলয্ সাহাযয্ 
ও তথয্ পাওয়ার অিধকার আপনার রেয়েছ। েকােনা একজন েদাভাষীর সােথ কথা বলেত, আপনার কােডর্ র েপছেন 
েদওয়া �াহক সহায়তা ন�ের কল করন বা 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711 যিদ ইেতামেধয্ আপিন সদসয্ না হেয় থােকন। 
 
Jeśli Ty lub osoba, której pomagasz, potrzebujecie pomocy, masz prawo do uzyskania bezpłatnej informacji i 
pomocy we własnym języku. Aby porozmawiać z tłumaczem, zadzwoń pod numer działu obsługi klienta, 
wskazanym na odwrocie Twojej karty lub pod numer 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711, jeżeli jeszcze nie masz 
członkostwa. 
 
Falls Sie oder jemand, dem Sie helfen, Unterstützung benötigt, haben Sie das Recht, kostenlose Hilfe und 
Informationen in Ihrer Sprache zu erhalten. Um mit einem Dolmetscher zu sprechen, rufen Sie bitte die  
Nummer des Kundendienstes auf der Rückseite Ihrer Karte an oder 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711, wenn Sie  
noch kein Mitglied sind. 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

19  SECTION 7: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION YOU NEED TO KNOW  

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Se tu o qualcuno che stai aiutando avete bisogno di assistenza, hai il diritto di ottenere aiuto e informazioni nella 
tua lingua gratuitamente. Per parlare con un interprete, rivolgiti al Servizio Assistenza al numero indicato sul retro 
della tua scheda o chiama il 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711 se non sei ancora membro. 
 
ご本人様、またはお客様の身の回りの方で支援を必要とされる方でご質問がございましたら、ご希望の

言語でサポートを受けたり、情報を入手したりすることができます。料金はかかりません。通訳とお話

される場合はお持ちのカードの裏面に記載されたカスタマーサービスの電話番号 (メンバーでない方は 1-
800-936-0935, TTY: 711) までお電話ください。 
 
Если вам или лицу, которому вы помогаете, нужна помощь, то вы имеете право на бесплатное получение 
помощи и информации на вашем языке. Для разговора с переводчиком позвоните по номеру телефона 
отдела обслуживания клиентов, указанному на обратной стороне вашей карты, или по номеру 
 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711, если у вас нет членства. 
 
Ukoliko Vama ili nekome kome Vi pomažete treba pomoć, imate pravo da besplatno dobijete pomoć i informacije 
na svom jeziku. Da biste razgovarali sa prevodiocem, pozovite broj korisničke službe sa zadnje strane kartice ili  
1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711 ako već niste član. 
 
Kung ikaw, o ang iyong tinutulungan, ay nangangailangan ng tulong, may karapatan ka na makakuha ng tulong at 
impormasyon sa iyong wika ng walang gastos. Upang makausap ang isang tagasalin, tumawag sa numero ng 
Customer Service sa likod ng iyong tarheta, o 1-800-936-0935, TTY: 711 kung ikaw ay hindi pa isang miyembro. 

 
Important Disclosure 
 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan (BCBSM) complies with Federal civil rights  
laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex. 
BCBSM provides free auxiliary aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate 
effectively with us, such as qualified sign language interpreters and information in other formats. 
If you need these services, call Dental Customer Service 1-800-936-0935 (TTY: 711) if you are 
not already an Enrollee. If you believe that BCBSM has failed to provide services or 
discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, 
you can file a grievance in person, by mail, fax, or email with: Office of Civil Rights Coordinator, 
600 E. Lafayette Blvd., MC 1302, Detroit, MI 48226, phone: 1-888-605-6461, TTY: 711, fax: 1-
866-559-0578, email: CivilRights@bcbsm.com. If you need help filing a grievance, the Office of 
Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you. 
 
You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services 
Office for Civil Rights electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal available 
at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf, or by mail, phone, or email at: U.S. Department 
of Health & Human Services, 200 Independence Ave, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20201, phone: 1-
800-368-1019, TTD: 1-800-537-7697, email: OCRComplaint@hhs.gov. Complaint forms are 
available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html. 
 

mailto:CivilRights@bcbsm.com
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
mailto:OCRComplaint@hhs.gov
http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html


© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

 
SECTION 8: HOW TO REACH US  20 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

Section 8:  How to Reach Us 
 
This section lists phone numbers and addresses to help you get information quickly.   

 
Call Us 
 
If you have questions about claims or coverage, you can call Dental Customer Service at  
1-800-936-0935 during regular business hours: (Monday through Friday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. 
Eastern Time, except state and federal holidays. TTY users should call 711.)  
 
Access to emergency services is available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year at 1-800-936-0935. 
 
Please have your BCBSM ID card with your HKD Enrollee ID number ready when you call us. 

 
Write Us 
 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
Attention: Claims Department 
P.O. Box 491 
Milwaukee, WI 53201-0491 

 
Email Us 
 

HealthyKidsDental@greatdentalplans.com 

 
Check Our Website 
 
You can visit https://www.bcbsm.com/healthykids 24 hours a day, seven days a week, 365 days 
a year to get general information about us and to locate an in-network dentist near you.  
 

mailto:HealthyKidsDental@greatdentalplans.com
https://www.bcbsm.com/healthykids


© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 

 
21 INDEX 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

INDEX 

A 
Accidental Injury ...................................................... 13 
Adverse Benefit Decision ......................................... 13 
Amount Billed .......................................................... 13 
Appeal ...................................................................... 13 
Approved Amount ................................................... 13 
Assignment ................................................................ 9 
Authorization ........................................................... 13 
Authorized Service ................................................... 13 
Authorizing Benefits .................................................. 7 

B 
BCBSM ..................................................................... 13 
By Report ................................................................. 13 

C 
Calendar Year........................................................... 14 
Certificate ................................................................ 14 
Choosing A Dentist .................................................... 7 
Contract ................................................................... 14 
Coordination of Benefits ............................................ 9 
Course of Treatment ................................................ 14 
Covered Service ....................................................... 14 

D 
Delivered/Cemented ............................................... 14 
Dental Services ........................................................ 14 
Dentally Necessary .................................................. 14 
Dentist of Choice ....................................................... 9 
DIFS .......................................................................... 15 

E 
Effective Date .......................................................... 15 
Exclusions ................................................................ 15 
Experimental or Investigational Services ................... 6 
Experimental or Investigational Treatment ............. 15 
Explanation of Benefits .............................................. 8 

F 
Filing Claims ............................................................... 7 

G 
Genetic Testing .......................................................... 9 
Grievance ................................................................. 15 

H 
Hygienist .................................................................. 15 

I 
Improper Use of Contract .......................................... 9 

M 
Malocclusion ............................................................ 16 
MDHHS .................................................................... 16 
Medicaid Fair Hearing .............................................. 16 
Member ................................................................... 15 

N 
Out-of-Network Dentist...................................... 15, 16 

O 
Ordered ................................................................... 16 
Out-of-Network Dentist ............................................. 8 

P 
Paying for Services ..................................................... 7 
Personal Costs ........................................................... 6 
In-Network Dentist .............................................. 7, 15 
Provider ................................................................... 16 

Q 
Quadrant.................................................................. 16 

R 
Reimbursement ....................................................... 16 
Release of Information ............................................ 10 
Right of Recovery ..................................................... 16 
Right to Interpret Contract ...................................... 10 



© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 
 
 

 
INDEX 22 

HEALTHY KIDS DENTAL 
CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE 

S 
Service After Coverage Ends ...................................... 4 
Services .................................................................... 16 
Services Before Coverage Begins ............................... 4 
Subrogation ............................................................. 16 
Supervision .............................................................. 16 

T 
Termination ............................................................... 1 

U 
Unlicensed and Unauthorized Provider ..................... 6 

W 
We, US, Our ............................................................. 16 
What Laws Apply ..................................................... 11 

Y 
You and Your ........................................................... 16 

 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Form No. 611L 

 

State Approved 08/2023 
Effective 10/2023 

 
© 2023 Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan 


	About Your Certificate of Coverage
	Section 1: Information About Your Certificate of Coverage
	ELIGIBILITY
	DISENROLLMENT
	TERM AND TERMINATION
	Contract Term
	Termination for Cause
	Cessation of Operations


	Section 2: Coverage for Dental Services
	Second Opinions
	Services Before Coverage Begins or After Coverage Ends

	Section 3: Dental Services Not Covered
	Exclusions
	Experimental or Investigational Services
	Personal Costs
	Unlicensed and Unauthorized Provider

	Section 4: How Dental Benefits Are Paid
	Choosing A Dentist
	Authorizing Benefits
	Filing Claims
	Paying for Services
	Understanding Our Payment - Your Explanation of Benefits

	Section 5: General Conditions of Your Certificate of Coverage
	Assignment
	Coordination of Benefits
	Dentist of Choice
	Genetic Testing
	Improper Use of Contract
	Enrollee Grievance and Appeals Program
	Release of Information
	Right To Interpret Contract
	Waiver by Agents
	What Laws Apply
	Other Party Liability
	General Provision
	Coordination of Benefits
	Subrogation: When Others Are Responsible for Illness or Injury
	Right of Payment and Recovery
	Right to Receive and Release Necessary Information
	Workers’ Compensation

	Section 6: Definitions
	Section 7: Additional Information You Need to Know
	Authorization
	Other Resources to Help You
	We Speak Your Language
	Important Disclosure

	Section 8:  How to Reach Us
	Call Us
	Write Us
	Email Us
	Check Our Website

	INDEX

